
 1 

 
 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF 
HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA AND ENVIROWASTE SERVICES GROUP, INC.  

FOR THE GRAVITY SEWER SYSTEM CONDITION ASSESSMENT, 
RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAM (INFLOW/INFILTRATION I/I) 

EXCAVATED POINT REPAIRS 
 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Contract dated April 10, 2017, is hereby made 
and entered into on __________________, 2018, by and between the City of 
Hollywood, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida (“City”) and 
Envirowaste Services Group, Inc., a Florida Corporation, authorized to do 
business in the State of Florida (“Envirowaste"). 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, on April 10, 2017, the City and Envirowaste entered into a contract 
pursuant to Resolution No. R-2017-073 for the gravity sewer system condition 
assessment, renewal, and replacement program (level 2) excavated point 
repairs, as identified in the 2007/2008 Wastewater System Master Plan (Project 
No. 16-7081); and 
 
WHEREAS, Envirowaste has completed all the work identified under the current 
contract which expires on April 11, 2019; and 
 
WHEREAS,  based on the findings of the 2007/2008 Wastewater System Master 
Plan and previously performed Sanitary Sewer System Evaluation Surveys, the 
Department of Public Utilities staff has identified additional sanitary sewer basins 
which require detailed evaluation and potential repair work; and 
 
WHEREAS, as this project is ongoing and Envirowaste has extensive familiarity 
and knowledge of the City’s system, and in order to continue the continuity of the 
project without disruption, staff has determined that it is in the best interest of the 
City to amend the existing contract; and  
 
WHEREAS, on _____________________, 2018, the City Commission passed 
and adopted Resolution No. R-2018-_______, authorizing the execution of this 
First Amendment. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein, and for 
other valuable consideration received, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 
hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 
 

1. That the term of this First Amendment shall commence on April 4, 2018 to 
April 11, 2019.  



 2 

 
2. That the contract sum for the work described on Exhibit “A” attached 

hereto and incorporated by reference, shall be $1,166,705.00.  
 

3. All other terms and conditions of the April 10, 2017 Contract shall apply to 
the work outlined in Exhibit “A” and said terms and conditions shall remain 
in full force and effect. 

 
IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals 
the day and year first written above. 
 
ATTEST:     CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, a municipal 
      Corporation of the State of Florida 
 
_____________________________ By: __________________________ 
Patricia A. Cerny, MMC                  Josh Levy, Mayor 
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to Form & Legal  Approved by: __________________ 
Sufficiency for the use and reliance    Cintya Ramos, Director 
of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.   of Financial Services  
 
_____________________________ 
Douglas R. Gonzales, City Attorney 
      Contractor 
 
Witness:     Envirowaste Services Group, Inc. 
 
_____________________________ By:__________________________ 
Secretary                         Signature 
Print Name:___________________        Title:_________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 3 

     Exhibit “A” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      
 
 
 
 
 


